September 6, 2007

Honorable Mayor and Members of Regular Meeting of
the Hermosa Beach City Council September 11, 2007

CONSOLIDATED DISPOSAL SERVICE: NOTICE OF 2.93% RATE INCREASE

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2008

Recommendation:

That the City Council receive and file this notice of the 2.93% rate increase for solid waste
and recycling to residential and commercial accounts effective January 1, 2008 as set forth in
the contract with Consolidated Disposal Service (CDS).

Background:

The contract between the City and CDS provides for annual adjustments of 3% or the
percentage change in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for the most recent 12 month period
for which data is available, whichever is less. The change in the CPI for the period June
2006 — June 2007 is 2.93% (a copy of the CPI1 from the Bureau of Labor Statistics is
attached). CDS has submitted a request for a 2.93% adjustment in accordance with the
contract (a copy of the applicable contract section is attached).

Analysis:
This adjustment will result in a 30¢ increase in the cost for each residential customer.

Commercial rates will also increase at the same rate of 2.93%. Monthly rates would be as
follows:

TYPE OF PRESENT | 2.93% PROPOSED | AB939 | NEW
SERVICE RATES | INCREASE | NEWRATES | FEE | RATE
BEFORE
.............. AB939 FEE
“RESIDENT $10.37 $.30 1$10.67 1825  |$10.92
SOLID WASTE &
RECYCLING
COMMERCIA $81.00  |S237 | $8337 $325 | $86.62
3 YARD/1 X WK




For comparison purposes, the rates for our neighboring cities are provided below:

REDONDO MANHATTAN | TORRANCE PROPOSED
BEACH BEACH EFFECTIVE HERMOSA
EFFECTIVE EFFECTIVE 7/1/07 BEACH
7/1/07 7/1/07
RESIDENTIAL $12.67 $13.25 $21.41 $10.92
PER MONTH

As you can see, even with the adjustment, the City’s rate is very good.

As you may recall, the seven year agreement with CDS began in 2001. They were not
permitted to increase rates for the first 15 months of the contract, they chose not to request an
increase for the 2003 calendar year, received a 3% increase in 2004; in 2005, they missed the
deadline date specified in the contract for submission of their request for a CPI i increase; and,
in 2006 they received their annual maximum increase of 3%.

Respectﬁllly submitted,

Stephen R. Burrell
City Manager




C®NSOLIDATED DISPOSAL SERVICE @02[0‘”
l

A Subsidiary of {FREPUBLIC SERVICES, INC.

August 8, 2007 1449 W, Rosecrans Avenue
Mr. Steve Burrell Gardena, CA 90249

City of Hermosa Beach

1315 Valley Dr Telephone  (310) 527-6980

Hermosa Beach, Ca 90254 —-3685
Facsimile {310) 527-2987

RE: Refuse Disposal Service Agreement Oclober 3, 2001.

Notice of rate increase, effective January 1, 2008

Dear Mr. Burrelf:

In reference to the above-indicated contract, page 30, article 6 Compensation and Rates section 6.2
Annual Adjustment of Rates. This letter will serve as Consolidated Disposal Service, LLC written
notice of our intent to increase our rates by 2.93 % effective January 1, 2008.

The rate adjustment for 2008 is based on the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers in the
L.os Angeles- Riverside — Orange County Area, for which information is available from the U.S,
Depanriment of Labor.

Thank you for your consideration of this request for a rate increase. If additional information is needed
| can be reached at 562 663-34386.

Sincerely,

fe

J Castro
General Manager

Enclosure

cc. Lewis Glynn, Municipal Marketing Representative
Jwala Chanani , Controller



LOOT/6/8 1somAeAins /uiq-180/A08 s1q B1ep//:dny

o9z'otz| | R ez irz|oes atz|sre 1z|o0s 912|094 vTE|PBS TTZ{£00Z
o 11zl ozl votzlootzltriz|vriz|eziz|etie|etre| ttie] vere] soiz] s'soz] S'40z] o0°90z[9002
cpoe|l ze61] stozle coclorsoz]evoz|a soz|t-coz|y Toe| <o0g| S'TOR] T'TOZ| T'66T| vL6T) ¥'S6I[S00C
ev6rl s 161l zeotlcseile ost|cvet|sver|i-eet|reer| sget] ¢ceer] 6'16T| ST6T| 1061 S°88T|¥00T
=781l z981| o zerlozst|TZ8t|a-zat|c-eat|e-oat|c'oT] cost] vrosr] 9ce1| e'ssr| s'981f 258TjE00Z
Teetl 11etl zzat|zestlover| et est|oest|zzar| 6 18t| ozst| eest| 118i] 1'081) 6'8L1fz00
Zartl s9i1| ezzt|tcer|rect]esstlgastlvestferast) 6841 SLLT| 99LT| TOLT| SLI] TRLTIIO0T
oect]l vort| orci|aest|sect|eest|eetfeeat]oiaf onarf vrarf 904rf Lo4Tf £'69T]  6'£91j000T
3991l £5o1| Toot|ezot|i-zot|zot|c zot|e9ot|ersor| vsot| zoor| 9°993] o0'sor] 9'¥91| T'91|666T
6z91l o 191| t£eotlseot|veot|z eot|ozot|ozot|r'zor| wzzor| €wor| e1of| #'T9T] T'T19T| O0'T9T|8661
cootl c'6s1| oootlziot|z oot tot|s0ot|s6st|s est| vest| s'est| e'6gr] 8'65T] '65T| T'6ST|4L66T
Zd1vH| Ta1VH |ienuuy| oog | AoN | 00 [ des [Bny | inc | ung | Aew idy e | ged uer |4een
_ _ 00I=pB-Z86T POTIBI esEd

SURdT TTY MRS

¥o ‘A3unon »buero-spISIdATH-sa3buy SO (eI
puasnlpy ATreuosesg JoN

0USTZHEANND 1pr geTISy

slawnsuo) uedin [V - Xapu] 20ld 12wnsuo)

(Wd OV:Zi7) L60T ‘6 31SNBNY U0 pajoeiIXe eeq
imaN sydeab spnpul[]
@ || rooz)o B L66L [wois  :suondo ndyng abueyo

100 ug T puls | meN steym | Asessolp | sonsness papeiad 199 | sAenins 1 swesbold | swioH 574
AOD S| mmm
B8 SJ)Ishels Jogel jo neaing

sonsels doqet jo neaing
Joqe jo qusunsedaqa "s'n

7.JO [ 98eg vIR( SOUSIEIS JOQRT Jo neaing



ARTICLE 6

COMPENSATION AND RATES

6.2 ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT OF RATES

Subject to the terms herein, Collector may request one Rate adjustment annually.
The request and supporting data for each annual adjustment of Rates shall be submitted to
the City Manager by Collector on or before September 1 of each year. Each adjustment is
to be approved or disapproved by the City Manager by October 1 of each year; and if
approved, effective on each subsequent January 1.

6.3 ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT OF RATES PURSUANT TO CPI

6.3.1 The City Manager shall approve an annual Rate adjustment where such
adjustment would result in no more than a three (3) percent rate increase for any given
service level, or the percentage change in the CPI for the most recent 12 month period for
which data is available, whichever is less. Each adjustment is to be based on data for the
previous twelve (12) month period. The first adjustment of Rates pursuant to this Section
6.3 shall not be effective until January 1, 2004,

6.3.2 If the CPI is discontinued or revised during the Term by the United States
Department of Labor, such other government index or computation with which it is
replaced shall be used in order to obtain substantially the same result as would be
obtained if the CPI had not been discontinued or revised.




